
From: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR
To: Don Brittnacher (Don.Brittnacher@omnni.com)
Cc: "John Emery"
Subject: Indoor Air Results for 109 Steele Street Apartment Complex
Date: Tuesday, January 03, 2017 3:32:00 PM
Attachments: wslh_final 294203 56697.pdf

109 Steel St Algoma-final.pdf
Indoor_Air_Sampling_Memo_Dec_2016.pdf
Basement_Condition_Memo_Dec_2016.pdf
RE Vapor sampling quote for apartment building east of Allyn property.msg

Hi Don,
 
I received the indoor air results today for sample location IA-1 (first floor apt #1) and IA-5 (second
floor apt #5), which I have relayed to the property owner and property manager for the 109 Steele
Street apartment complex. Good news is that concentrations of the dry cleaning related
contaminants (trichloroethene (TCE) and tetrachloroethene (PCE)) in the indoor air were below the
vapor action levels (VALs), meaning there is not an immediate risk for the residents in the
apartment complex. There were however TCE and PCE detected in the air samples at low
concentrations. For comparison purposes to the lab results the following are the VALs for:

·         PCE: 6.2 parts per billion by volume (ppbv)
·         TCE: 0.39 ppbv

 
Summary of Lab Results:

·         IA-1 detected PCE at 0.11 ppbv and TCE at 0.087 ppbv < VALs
·         IA-5 only detected PCE at 0.41 ppbv < VAL

 
For your records, attached is the letter DHS and I provided to the property manager to relay vapor
intrusion information to the tenants. Also attached is the indoor air sampling memo documenting
the sampling in the apartment units and the basement condition memo documenting my
walkthrough. I revised the basement condition memo to incorporate your comments regarding the
drain for the boiler blow-out water. The last attachment is my recommendations after review of
Sigma’s vapor sampling quote that you sent to me.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
 
Thanks,
 
We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did.
 

Tauren R. Beggs
Hydrogeologist & Northeast Region Land Recycling Expert
Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Ave
Green Bay, WI 54313
Phone: (920) 662-5178
Fax: (920) 662-5197

mailto:Don.Brittnacher@omnni.com
mailto:emery.ja@gmail.com
http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey
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Laboratory Report
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene


2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
http://www.slh.wisc.edu


D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203001WSLH Sample:


TAUREN BEGGS
DNR


DH060


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Collection End: 12/22/2016 8:39:00 AM


Point or Outfall:


Project No:


Date Received:
Date Reported: Sample Depth:


ALLYN PROPERTY


12/27/2016
1/3/2017


Customer ID:


Report To: Invoice To:


Field #: IA-1


Collection Start: 12/22/16 1007
Collected By:


County:


Sample Type:


Sample Reason:


Sample Location:
Sample Description:


TAUREN BEGGS
AI-INDOOR AIR


ID#:


Waterbody:


Program Code:
Region Code:


Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ


OC-Volatiles


Analysis Method


12/28/16 12/28/16Prep Date Analysis Date


NDVinyl chloride ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


0.087FTrichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


0.11FTetrachloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


ND1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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Laboratory Report
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene


2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
http://www.slh.wisc.edu


D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203001WSLH Sample:


LOD = Level of detection 
LOQ = Level of quantification 
ND = None detected. Results are less than the LOD 
F next to result = Result is between LOD and LOQ 
Z next to result = Result is between 0 (zero) and LOD  
if LOD=LOQ, Limits were not statistically derived


Test results for NELAP accredited tests are certified to meet the requirements of the NELAC standards. For a list of accredited analytes 
see http://www.slh.wisc.edu/about/compliance/nelac-laboratory-accreditation
Results, LOD and LOQ values have been adjusted for analytical dilutions and percent moisture where applicable.
Results relate only to the items tested.
This Laboratory Report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.
The water microbiology unit analyzes samples as received and not all samples are tested for preservation before analysis is performed.


List of Abbreviations:


Responsible Party
Microbiology: Sharon Kluender, Lab Manager, 608-224-6262
Inorganic Chemistry: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Metals: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Organic Chemistry: Al Spallato, Lab Manager, 608-224-6269
Emergency Chemical Response: Noel Stanton, Lab Manager, 608-224-6251
Environmental Toxicology: Tracy Hanke, Lab Manager, 608-224-6270


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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Laboratory Report
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene


2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
http://www.slh.wisc.edu


D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203002WSLH Sample:


TAUREN BEGGS
DNR


DH060


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Collection End: 12/22/2016 10:23:00 AM


Point or Outfall:


Project No:


Date Received:
Date Reported: Sample Depth:


ALLYN PROPERTY


12/27/2016
1/3/2017


Customer ID:


Report To: Invoice To:


Field #: IA-5


Collection Start: 12/22/16 1026
Collected By:


County:


Sample Type:


Sample Reason:


Sample Location:
Sample Description:


TAUREN BEGGS
AI-INDOOR AIR


ID#:


Waterbody:


Program Code:
Region Code:


Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ


OC-Volatiles


Analysis Method


12/29/16 12/29/16Prep Date Analysis Date


NDVinyl chloride ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDTrichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


0.41Tetrachloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


ND1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203002WSLH Sample:


LOD = Level of detection 
LOQ = Level of quantification 
ND = None detected. Results are less than the LOD 
F next to result = Result is between LOD and LOQ 
Z next to result = Result is between 0 (zero) and LOD  
if LOD=LOQ, Limits were not statistically derived


Test results for NELAP accredited tests are certified to meet the requirements of the NELAC standards. For a list of accredited analytes 
see http://www.slh.wisc.edu/about/compliance/nelac-laboratory-accreditation
Results, LOD and LOQ values have been adjusted for analytical dilutions and percent moisture where applicable.
Results relate only to the items tested.
This Laboratory Report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.
The water microbiology unit analyzes samples as received and not all samples are tested for preservation before analysis is performed.


List of Abbreviations:


Responsible Party
Microbiology: Sharon Kluender, Lab Manager, 608-224-6262
Inorganic Chemistry: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Metals: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Organic Chemistry: Al Spallato, Lab Manager, 608-224-6269
Emergency Chemical Response: Noel Stanton, Lab Manager, 608-224-6251
Environmental Toxicology: Tracy Hanke, Lab Manager, 608-224-6270


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 

















 State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM 


 


 


DATE: December 22, 2016 FILE REF: Allyn Property  


  BRRTS # 02-31-564071 


TO: File  


 


FROM: Tauren Beggs - DNR Project Manager 


 


SUBJECT: Indoor Air Sampling at 109 Steele Street, Algoma, WI 


 


Beggs met with Cindy Kinnard – Kewaunee County Health Dept. and Sherry Young - Property Manager 


at 10am. Beggs had a quick discussion regarding indoor air sampling, collected the signed access 


agreement from Young, and reiterated that this sampling is only to assess immediate potential concerns 


and that the responsible party and their environmental consultant will follow up on long-term assessment 


(sub-slab and indoor air sampling). 


 


The apartment complex is three levels comprising nine units. Beggs setup the Summa canister for sample 


location IA-1 in Apartment Unit #1 on the first floor. To keep out of the way of kids and other potential 


interferences, the canister was placed on top of the fridge in the inner, middle portion of the apartment. 


Common household materials (cleaning materials, etc.) were removed from the apartment unit on 


December 21, 2016. Beggs collected photo documentation as shown below: 


 


 
 


Picture 1 – left: looking east across apartment unit. The Summa canister is on top of the fridge. 


Picture 2 – right: looking south-southeast across apartment unit, Summa canister in middle interior 


portion of the apartment unit on top of the fridge. 


 


 


 







Page 2 of 3 


 


 
 


Picture 3 – left: Household materials removed on December 21, 2016. 


Picture 4 – right: looking north across the apartment unit. 


 


Per initial discussions with Young, Beggs was going to collect the second indoor air sample in apartment 


unit #3; however, Young found out that the wife and child living there decided to move back to Mexico. 


It was decided to not sample at this location. There was another apartment unit on the third floor with a 


single woman and child that Beggs evaluated for sampling. Household materials had not been removed 


and the tenant is a smoker, so Beggs decided there was too much indoor air source interference to collect 


a representative indoor air sample in that unit. The vacant unit adjacent to the single woman’s unit was 


also evaluated. Paint cans and other household materials were observed in that unit, so Beggs decided to 


not sample at this location either due to potential interference. Vacant apartment unit #5 was evaluated on 


the second floor.  There hadn’t been any recent restoration work completed in this unit and there were no 


household materials that would interfere, so Beggs decided this was the next best location to sample 


indoor air. Therefore, indoor air sampling was conducted on the first and second floors of the apartment 


complex. 


 


Beggs setup the Summa canister for sample location IA-5 in Apartment Unit #5 on the second floor. To 


keep out of the way potential interferences, the canister was placed on top of the fridge in the inner 


portion of the apartment along the middle wall separating the kitchen and bedroom. Beggs collected photo 


documentation as shown below:  
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Picture 1 – left: looking north across the apartment unit. The Summa canister is located on top of the 


fridge. Entry to bedroom shown on right side of photo. 


Picture 2 – right: looking west across the apartment unit. There were three other vacant rooms in the unit. 


 


Beggs will return on Friday, December 23, 2016 to collect the canisters and send to the lab for analysis. 








 State of Wisconsin 
CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM 


 


 


DATE: December 22, 2016 FILE REF: Allyn Property  


  BRRTS # 02-31-564071 


TO: File  


 


FROM: Tauren Beggs - DNR Project Manager 


 


SUBJECT: Initial Basement Evaluation at 109 Steele Street, Algoma, WI 


 


While Beggs was on-site to conduct indoor air sampling, Beggs also looked at the basement with Cindy 


Kinnard – Kewaunee County Health Dept. and Sherry Young - Property Manager to evaluate its 


condition. There were minimal cracks in the concrete floor throughout the basement. There was some 


tiling on the north end that was in decent shape, but the rest of the floor throughout the basement was bare 


concrete. No sumps/sump pits were observed; however, one square void space was seen at the southeast 


corner of the boiler room. The void space was cut into the floor to drain boiler blow-out water. No floor 


drains were observed during the walkthrough of the basement. The boiler room and former coal chute 


room are located in the middle of the basement, just north of the southern stairway access. See the hand 


drawn plan view of the basement below. See photos below:  
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Picture 1 – left: Looking south at southernmost storage room, individual storage unit setup. 


Picture 2 – right: Looking south-southwest at doorway to individual storage unit room and next storage 


room to the north. 


 


 
 


Picture 3 – left: Typical concrete floor condition – minimal cracks 


Picture 4 – right: Looking at west wall and window well. 
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Picture 5 – left: Southern stairway entry 


Picture 6 – right: Looking to the north-northeast at boiler room 


 


 
 


Picture 7 – left: Square void space in concrete floor in the southeast corner of boiler room 


Picture 8 – right: Looking west-northwest at the wall between the boiler room and former coal chute room 
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Picture 9 – left: Looking from north entry of boiler room to the north across the northeast storage room. 


The wall (slanting to the northwest) at the back of the photo is the north wall of the building.  


Picture 10 – right: Looking from the north stairway entry to the south across the northwest storage room. 


Entryway to northeast storage room shown on left side of photo. 


 


 
 


Picture 11 – Looking north at the entryway to the north stairway access.  The wall behind the stairs is the 


north wall of the building. 






RE: Vapor sampling quote for apartment building east of Allyn property

		From

		Beggs, Tauren R - DNR

		To

		'Don Brittnacher'

		Cc

		John Emery (emery.ja@gmail.com)

		Recipients

		Don.Brittnacher@omnni.com; emery.ja@gmail.com



Hi Don,



 



There are two important points in the DNR Guidance document RR-986: Sub-Slab Vapor Sampling Procedures (link: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR986.pdf) that I want to point out, so additional unnecessary costs can be avoided. Please refer to the following sections of the guidance:



·         Page 9 – IV. 3. Temporal Sub-Slab Sampling Considerations to Evaluate Vapor Intrusion Risk: Sampling guidelines for residential, if sub-slab does not exceed vapor risk screening levels, additional sub-slab samples should be collected to verify the initial sample results to rule out vapor intrusion.



·         Page 4 - II. B. Sub-Slab Sample Ports: Permanent vs. Temporary Sub-slab Probes: Because multiple sub-slab samples may be necessary, DNR recommends that sampling probes be established as semi-permanent. 



 



My recommendation is that the vapor pins be semi-permanent and returned to Sigma after multiple rounds. Per the guidance above, I do not want to have to require you to spend more money by having to go back and reinstall vapor ports again. 



 



I am going to do a double check tomorrow to verify that there are no additional drains or holes cut into the basement floor.



 



Sincerely,



 



We are committed to service excellence.



Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how I did.



 



Tauren R. Beggs



Phone: (920) 662-5178



Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov



 



From: Don Brittnacher [mailto:Don.Brittnacher@omnni.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 22, 2016 2:18 PM
To: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR; John Emery (emery.ja@gmail.com)
Subject: Vapor sampling quote for apartment building east of Allyn property



 



Tauren and John,



 



Sigma provided a quote to perform the services (attached).  John, the quote assumes that you will remove and send back the probes once the vapor sampling phase is over.  Also, I will need your authorization to schedule the work.  After talking to Tauren following his site visit earlier today, the only addition to the scope of services is that Sigma will need to temporarily caulk a small piece of plywood over a small hole in the basement’s concrete floor, which was cut to drain boiler blow-out water.



 



Don



This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer. For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.org/legal/OMNNI_Email_Disclaimer.pdf 







Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov

 dnr.wi.gov

       
 

http://dnr.wi.gov/
http://dnr.wi.gov/
http://facebook.com/WIDNR
https://twitter.com/WDNR
http://www.flickr.com/photos/widnr/
http://www.youtube.com/user/WIDNRTV
http://dnr.wi.gov/rss/


From: WILabReport@slh.wisc.edu
To: Beggs, Tauren R - DNR
Subject: Laboratory Results
Date: Tuesday, January 03, 2017 9:41:33 AM
Attachments: wslh_final 294203 56697.PDF

The following reports are attached:

CCF#   SampleID IA-5  LabID 294203002

--- End Of List ---

mailto:WILabReport@slh.wisc.edu
mailto:Tauren.Beggs@wisconsin.gov
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Laboratory Report
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene


2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
http://www.slh.wisc.edu


D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203001WSLH Sample:


TAUREN BEGGS
DNR


DH060


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Collection End: 12/22/2016 8:39:00 AM


Point or Outfall:


Project No:


Date Received:
Date Reported: Sample Depth:


ALLYN PROPERTY


12/27/2016
1/3/2017


Customer ID:


Report To: Invoice To:


Field #: IA-1


Collection Start: 12/22/16 1007
Collected By:


County:


Sample Type:


Sample Reason:


Sample Location:
Sample Description:


TAUREN BEGGS
AI-INDOOR AIR


ID#:


Waterbody:


Program Code:
Region Code:


Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ


OC-Volatiles


Analysis Method


12/28/16 12/28/16Prep Date Analysis Date


NDVinyl chloride ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


0.087FTrichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


0.11FTetrachloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


ND1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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Laboratory Report
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene


2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
http://www.slh.wisc.edu


D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203001WSLH Sample:


LOD = Level of detection 
LOQ = Level of quantification 
ND = None detected. Results are less than the LOD 
F next to result = Result is between LOD and LOQ 
Z next to result = Result is between 0 (zero) and LOD  
if LOD=LOQ, Limits were not statistically derived


Test results for NELAP accredited tests are certified to meet the requirements of the NELAC standards. For a list of accredited analytes 
see http://www.slh.wisc.edu/about/compliance/nelac-laboratory-accreditation
Results, LOD and LOQ values have been adjusted for analytical dilutions and percent moisture where applicable.
Results relate only to the items tested.
This Laboratory Report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.
The water microbiology unit analyzes samples as received and not all samples are tested for preservation before analysis is performed.


List of Abbreviations:


Responsible Party
Microbiology: Sharon Kluender, Lab Manager, 608-224-6262
Inorganic Chemistry: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Metals: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Organic Chemistry: Al Spallato, Lab Manager, 608-224-6269
Emergency Chemical Response: Noel Stanton, Lab Manager, 608-224-6251
Environmental Toxicology: Tracy Hanke, Lab Manager, 608-224-6270


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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Laboratory Report
Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene


2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
http://www.slh.wisc.edu


D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203002WSLH Sample:


TAUREN BEGGS
DNR


DH060


DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH


Collection End: 12/22/2016 10:23:00 AM


Point or Outfall:


Project No:


Date Received:
Date Reported: Sample Depth:


ALLYN PROPERTY


12/27/2016
1/3/2017


Customer ID:


Report To: Invoice To:


Field #: IA-5


Collection Start: 12/22/16 1026
Collected By:


County:


Sample Type:


Sample Reason:


Sample Location:
Sample Description:


TAUREN BEGGS
AI-INDOOR AIR


ID#:


Waterbody:


Program Code:
Region Code:


Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ


OC-Volatiles


Analysis Method


12/29/16 12/29/16Prep Date Analysis Date


NDVinyl chloride ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


NDTrichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


0.41Tetrachloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


ND1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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2601 Agriculture Drive, PO Box 7996
Madison, WI 53707-7996


(800)442-4618 - FAX (608)224-6213
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D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director


Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415


294203002WSLH Sample:


LOD = Level of detection 
LOQ = Level of quantification 
ND = None detected. Results are less than the LOD 
F next to result = Result is between LOD and LOQ 
Z next to result = Result is between 0 (zero) and LOD  
if LOD=LOQ, Limits were not statistically derived


Test results for NELAP accredited tests are certified to meet the requirements of the NELAC standards. For a list of accredited analytes 
see http://www.slh.wisc.edu/about/compliance/nelac-laboratory-accreditation
Results, LOD and LOQ values have been adjusted for analytical dilutions and percent moisture where applicable.
Results relate only to the items tested.
This Laboratory Report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.
The water microbiology unit analyzes samples as received and not all samples are tested for preservation before analysis is performed.


List of Abbreviations:


Responsible Party
Microbiology: Sharon Kluender, Lab Manager, 608-224-6262
Inorganic Chemistry: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Metals: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Organic Chemistry: Al Spallato, Lab Manager, 608-224-6269
Emergency Chemical Response: Noel Stanton, Lab Manager, 608-224-6251
Environmental Toxicology: Tracy Hanke, Lab Manager, 608-224-6270


3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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http://www.slh.wisc.edu

D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director

Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415

294203001WSLH Sample:

TAUREN BEGGS
DNR

DH060

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Collection End: 12/22/2016 8:39:00 AM

Point or Outfall:

Project No:

Date Received:
Date Reported: Sample Depth:

ALLYN PROPERTY

12/27/2016
1/3/2017

Customer ID:

Report To: Invoice To:

Field #: IA-1

Collection Start: 12/22/16 1007
Collected By:

County:

Sample Type:

Sample Reason:

Sample Location:
Sample Description:

TAUREN BEGGS
AI-INDOOR AIR

ID#:

Waterbody:

Program Code:
Region Code:

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ

OC-Volatiles

Analysis Method

12/28/16 12/28/16Prep Date Analysis Date

NDVinyl chloride ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

0.087FTrichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

0.11FTetrachloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

ND1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

3695425Report ID: 0000.25.2.WSLH.0Report Rev: 
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D.F. Kurtycz, M.D., Medical Director - Peter Shult, Ph.D., Interim Director

Environmental Health Division
WDNR LAB ID: NELAP LAB ID: EPA LAB ID: WI DATCP ID:113133790 E37658 WI00007 105-415

294203001WSLH Sample:

LOD = Level of detection 
LOQ = Level of quantification 
ND = None detected. Results are less than the LOD 
F next to result = Result is between LOD and LOQ 
Z next to result = Result is between 0 (zero) and LOD  
if LOD=LOQ, Limits were not statistically derived

Test results for NELAP accredited tests are certified to meet the requirements of the NELAC standards. For a list of accredited analytes 
see http://www.slh.wisc.edu/about/compliance/nelac-laboratory-accreditation
Results, LOD and LOQ values have been adjusted for analytical dilutions and percent moisture where applicable.
Results relate only to the items tested.
This Laboratory Report shall not be reproduced except in full, without written approval of the laboratory.
The water microbiology unit analyzes samples as received and not all samples are tested for preservation before analysis is performed.

List of Abbreviations:

Responsible Party
Microbiology: Sharon Kluender, Lab Manager, 608-224-6262
Inorganic Chemistry: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Metals: DeWayne Kennedy-Parker, Lab Manager, 608-224-6282
Organic Chemistry: Al Spallato, Lab Manager, 608-224-6269
Emergency Chemical Response: Noel Stanton, Lab Manager, 608-224-6251
Environmental Toxicology: Tracy Hanke, Lab Manager, 608-224-6270
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294203002WSLH Sample:

TAUREN BEGGS
DNR

DH060

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Collection End: 12/22/2016 10:23:00 AM

Point or Outfall:

Project No:

Date Received:
Date Reported: Sample Depth:

ALLYN PROPERTY

12/27/2016
1/3/2017

Customer ID:

Report To: Invoice To:

Field #: IA-5

Collection Start: 12/22/16 1026
Collected By:

County:

Sample Type:

Sample Reason:

Sample Location:
Sample Description:

TAUREN BEGGS
AI-INDOOR AIR

ID#:

Waterbody:

Program Code:
Region Code:

Analyte Result Units LOD LOQ

OC-Volatiles

Analysis Method

12/29/16 12/29/16Prep Date Analysis Date

NDVinyl chloride ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

NDtrans-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

NDcis-1,2-Dichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

NDTrichloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

0.41Tetrachloroethene ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15

ND1,2-Dichloroethane ppbv 0.085 0.28EPA TO-15
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